RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF INVERGORDON No. 430 Special meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers 7 Danchuk Drive in Crystal Springs, SK November 28th 2023 11:00am

Present:	Councillor, Division 1	Kelvin Dutka	
	Councillor, Division 2	Keith Thibault	
	Councillor, Division 3	Calvin Parsons	
	Councillor, Division 5	Wayne Bacon	
	Councillor, Division 6	Edwin Rundbraaten	
	Administrator	Courtney Beaulieu	
Absent:	Reeve	Bruce Hunter	
	Councillor, Division 4	Kevin Hawreschuk	

A quorum being present, Deputy Reeve Rundbraaten called the meeting to order at 11:15am.

First Reading – Zoning Bylaw & Official Community Plan Bylaw

291/23 Bacon

WHEREAS, Official Community Plan Bylaw 23-07 shall provide a comprehensive policy framework to guide the physical, economic, social and cultural development of the RM of Invergordon, No. 430.

WHEREAS, Zoning Bylaw 23-08 shall replace Interim Development Control Bylaw 21-06, and regulates development within the RM of Invergordon, No. 430 to provide for the amenity of the area as well as for the health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the municipality.

WHEREAS, pursuant to *The Planning & Development Act* a public hearing must be held following the first reading of the bylaws, before Council may proceed with a second and third reading to adopt.

WHEREAS, a public hearing has been scheduled for 9:00am on January 10, 2024 in the Council Chambers, prior to the Regular Meeting resuming.

WHEREAS, pursuant to *The Planning & Development Act* public notice of the public hearing must be issued in a local newspaper. Accordingly, public notice shall be issued in *The Melfort Journal* and *PA Herald* on December 8, 2023 and December 15, 2023 as well as *The Rural Roots* on December 7, 2023 and December 14, 2023.

WHEREAS, public notice will also be mailed to each landowner and posted to the municipal website along with a copy of the proposed bylaws.

BE IT RESOLVED, that Bylaw 23-07 and Bylaw 23-08, be read a first time.

CARRIED

1 | Page

Rural Municipality of Invergordon, No. 430 Special meeting of Council held in the R.M. Council Chambers, 7 Danchuk Drive in Crystal Springs, SK November 28, 2023

292/23 Bacon

BE IT RESOLVED, that the next Regular Meeting scheduled for December 13, 2023 be moved to December 12, 2023.

Adjourn

293/23 Rundbraaten

BE IT RESOLVED, that this meeting be adjourned at 12:33pm.

CARRIED

CARRIED

Edwin Rundbraaten Deputy Reeve

Courtney Beaulieu Administrator